PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

Department of Lands, Forests, and Water Resources

FOREST SERVICE

AMENDMENT NO. 79

to TREE FARM LICENCE Number 23

THIS AGREEMENT made in duplicate this . J%th . . . . . . .
day of o »MaLCh . . .. ... ., 1968

BETWEEN:
THE MINISTER OF LANDS, FORESTS, AND WATER RESOURCES,
of the Province of British Columbia,
(hereinafter called "the Minister®,
OF THE ONE PART;
AND

CELGAR LIMITED,

a corporation duly incorporated under the laws of the

Province of British Columbia and having its registered
office in the City of Vancouver in the said Province,

(hereinafter called "the Licensee",
OF THE OTHER PART.

WHEREAS the parties hereto, pursuant to clause 48 of the
Tree Farm Licence Agreement, have mutually agreed to amend that certain
agreement dated 20th July, 1955, known as the "Arrow Lakes Tree Farm
Licence Agreement" which is numbered 23 on the Forest Service register
of Tree Farm Licences and on the official atlas maps of the Department
of Lands, Forests, and Water Resources.

NOW THEREFORE THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH THAT in consideration
of the premises and the sum of One Dollar now paid by the Licensee to
the Minister, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows: ‘

l. That the Licence Agreement be amended by deleting therefrom clause 53A
as added by Amendment No. 1 thereto and substituting therefor the
following:

W53A. During the period from the 19th day of March, 1968, to and
including the 19th day of July, 1976, the Minister may from
time to time sell timber by licence to Downie Street Sawmills
Ltd. Such licence or licences will permit cutting and



2.

-2 -

removal of timber not exceeding during the whole of such

period and any permitted extension thereof, an aggregate

of 6,000,000 cubic feet on an intermediate utilization basis

from that part of the licence area more particularly described

in Appendix 1 attached hereto; provided that if in the opinion

of the Minister such area will not provide the said 6,000,000

cubic feet of timber, the Minister may, upon reference to the

Licensee, amend Appendix 1 by adding thereto such other lands

in the licence area as are necessary to provide the said

6,000,000 cubic feet of timber, and the Minister may grant

licences to cut timber on the amended area; provided further

that on the granting of the right to cut and remove timber
pursuant to this clause the Tree Farm Licence holder shall
not be deemed to be in occupancy pursuant to Section 120 of
the Forest Act and shall be exempt from the obligation to

pay forest protection tax and annual rental in respect of

those portions of the licence area referred to in Appendix 1,

as the same may be amended; and further provided that any

licence or licences issued pursuant to this clause shall only
be valid for so long as the provisions of the following sub-
clauses are fully complied with:

(a) The licence shall terminate on or before July 19, 1976, .
subject to extensions of time at the discretion of the
Minister for a period not exceeding six months for the
sole purpose of completing existing operations;

(b) The licences will be administered according to Forest
Service administration of timber sales in the same
Forest District and shall be subject to the provisions
of the Forest Act and regulations made thereunder;

(¢) In the event the licences are cancelled or otherwise
terminated by the Minister and no other licences under
this clause shall then be in effect or in the process
of being issued, the Minister shall thereupon notify
the Tree Farm Licence holder and from the date of such
notice, or upon the 20th day of January, 1977, if there
is no earlier cancellation or termination, this amendment
shall terminate and thereupon clause 53A shall be deemed
to be deleted from the Tree Farm Licence and the land
referred to in Appendix 1, as the same may be amended,
shall revert to the Tree Farm Licence; <«

That the Minister will not give his consent to any assignment of
the licence or licences mentioned in clause 1, granted to the said
Downie Street Sawmills Ltd.



-3 -

3« That the parties confirm the terms and conditions of said Tree
Farm Licence 23 and subsequent amendments thereto, subject only
to the amendment in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Minister has executed these presents
and the Licensee has hereunto affixed its corporate seal by the hands
of its proper officers in that behalf.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED
in the presence of:

Y

Mini:jgr of ﬁfgég,,Forégts,

d Wate ésources

/‘:Lnx‘*ﬂ' /jér Zé A

The Corporate Seal of the )
Licensee was hereunto affixed)
in the presence of: %

)

e
1]

\ Pre31dgnt and Chietf Executive)
Officer. )

St ]

As€istant Secretary.




APPENDIX 1

AMENDMENT NO. 79 — TREE-FARM LICENCE NO., 23

Commencing at the south-west corner of Lot 2772, Kootenay
Land District, situate near the confluence of Downie Creek and
Columbia River; thence northerly and easterly along the westerly and
northerly boundaries of said lot to the north-east corner thereof;
thence southerly along the easterly boundary of Lot 2772 to the right
bank of Downie Creek; thence north-easterly along said creek-bank to
the southerly boundary of Lot 7820, Kootenay Land District; thence
westerly and northerly along the southerly and westerly boundaries of
Lot 7820 to the north-west corner thereof; thence east 13 chains;
thence north 116 chains; thence west 90 chains; thence north 80 chains;
thence west 90 chains; thence north 80 chains; thence west 40 chains;
thence north 40 chains; thence west 40 chains; thence north 60 chains;
thence west 90 chains, more or less, to a point due south of the north-
east corner of S.T.L. 11077P; thence north 135 chains, more or less, to
the said north-east corner; thence westerly along the northerly boundary
of S.T.L. 11077P, 160 chains, more or less, to the easterly boundary of
S.T.L. 5372P; thence southerly following the jogs of the easterly
boundaries of S.T.L.s 5372P and 2980P to the south-east corner of S.T.L.
2980P; thence westerly along the southerly boundary of S.T.L. 2980P to
the left bank of Columbia River; thence southerly along said river bank
to the right bank of Downie Creek; thence along said right bank upstream
to the southerly boundary of Lot 2772; thence westerly along said
southerly boundary to point of commencement; save and excepting thereout
Big Bend Highway, alienated areas not held by the licensee of Tree-farm

Licence No. 23, and any reserved areas,



- [ fo,} ‘S.I.L./FOI"
oo ‘ _ ( 1
0037 IsT.L| 2| 1o74
i ] .
f STL| [, 1075"
- — ——
F —
6 ST.L.j1076" |
T p— |
L@ ST.L.ITO77F leot
6 L%,
A ~ -
If") —_—— e
23__ - C‘ FD,B
, 5 | ST.L.II9g7° :
L s STL olwog .|
NN a ' !
29807 SN N
5347" ) ,__J _
22957 ja - i
— -—— —-— —-b —
' ST nm 2
ST.ONN ‘ é‘

9r ISTL 2296"’

— e e—

O NN\

STL7194P

\S

BR%E
—]
-
N

\ S.T.L.II926"
537/ \ ' |
N
. < 0 STL 925"
[ o ST LN S
STL 280F P ~
STL.2297°7| >3 STL WS
pre veLJ/e a,olds
3290
— _ ‘1, 694
| M |13 STLIB4"
STL28I°|STL 2298 ‘%.,: s n,-‘ v
RS <
DL e -
' "F &
= RAPIDS
s FLAG

Y
‘.\
N ’ .
r.._

Inventory

! MAP OF. AMENDMENT 29,70 TEL23
|

...... KO.O.TKE.N.AY..._.;LAND DISTRICT

[ Area QULINC thUS: e Acrest
% Allas Ref.

BRITISH COLUMBIA
FOREST SERVICE

REB2ZM/NE &.SE....
Reg. No.. 42 ... .

R.D. No..22...
.Comp_t. No.ﬁ.,....l..ﬁ '

8838

i T L L a8

571_713’

3 —

'l24404898

l
]
!
|
|
|
1

.= 8. 3204/13




Downie Street Sawmills Ltd.

P. O. Box 124

Revelstoke, British Columbia

March 11, 1968

Forest Service,
Victoria, B.C.

Attn: Mr. L.F. Swannell
Dear Sir:

Re: Celgar Limited and T.F.L.23, Sec. 9A X98731

We enclose the original and one copy of the Release which
has been signed and sealed on behalf of Downie Street
Sawmills Ltd. The Release states that the consideration

is the sum of $1.00 and other valuable consideration. In
fact the consideration is the license which is to be granted
to Downie Street Sawmills Ltd. to cut timber in T.F.L.23.
The volume of timber to be cut and the terms on which the
cutting is to be done are set out in your letter of December
20, 1967 as modified by your letter of March 8, 1968.

The enclosed Release is given to you on the understanding
that it will not be delivered to Celgar Limited or used in
any way until Celgar Limited has given the necessary
permission and signed all documents required to ensure the
granting of the above license and the Forest Service has
completed and delivered to Downie Street Sawmills Ltd. the
documents required to complete the granting of the license.

Yours tiiéﬁ,
442£;~ P IPHAL

DOWNIE STREET SAWMILLS LTD.

P.S. We note that you requested the return of two copies
of the Release and accordingly are enclosing an additional

cCopy.



RELEASE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that DOWNIE STREET
SAWMILLS LTD., a company duly incorporated under the laws of the
Province of British Columbia and having its registered office at
the corner of Vernon and Downie Streets, Revelstoke, in the said
Province (hereinafter called "Downie") in consideration of the sum
of One Dollar ($1,00) and other valuable consideration (the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged) DOES for itself and its successors
and assigns HEREBY REMISE, RELEASE and FOREVER DISCHARGE CELGAR
LIMITED, a company duly incorporated under the laws of the Province
of British Columbia and having its head office at 1111 West Hastings
Street, in the City of Vancouver, Province aforesaid, and its
successors and assigns, of and from all manner of actions, causes
of action, suits, debts, dues, accounts, bonds, covenants, contracts,
claims and demands whatsoever at law or in equity which against
Celgar Limited Downie ever had, now has or which it, its successors
and assigns or any of them hereafter can, shall or may have for or
in respect of any act, cause, matter or thing whatsoever existing
up to the date hereof and in particular, but without affecting the
generality of the foregoing, in respect of or arising under any
agreement, covenant, undertaking or understanding made or given
orally or in writing pertaining to the cutting and removal of
timber from the lands from time to time included within the bound-
aries of that certain Tree Farm Licence known as the "Arrow Lakes
Tree Farm Licence" and numbered 23 on the Forest Service register
of tree farm licences, which is evidenced by an Indenture made the
20th day of July, 1955 between the Minister of Lands and Forests
of the Province of British Columbia, as Licensor, of the one part,
and Celgar Development Company, Limited, as Licensee, of the other

part, as amended,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Downie has hereunto caused its
common seal to be hereunto affixed by and in the presence of its
proper officers duly authorized in that behalf this // fthday
of /Mla~rcgl , 1968,

The common seal of DOWNIE STREET )
SAWMILLS LTD, was hereunto affixed)
in the presence of:




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OFFICER OF CORPORATION

iy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the /7 day of /e b

1968, at /R e~ el s+ ke, in the Province of British Columbla,

Vietr Cawwozz SLwhose—identityhas—been—proved — F/, .
67175'ZLZ/by—the—exadence—on—ea%bﬂmﬁ- - ,

who is) personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged

to me that he is the Presicade* cf
Do~vue StHreetr SanvemTNNg Lt2 0 and that he is the

person who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as
Prescrdea~T of the said
and affixed the seal of the

Do~ v e S'\"f(&"- s-M-"""“"".I“ Lrac

ga\;v-.‘..‘( _tf-#—r € €+ S — s e

o the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe

his name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to the said instrument,

and that such corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of

land in the Province of British Columbia,

IN TESTIMO%E ghereof I have hereunto set my
hand 6-1' kcw«elcbkg
in the Province of British Columbia, this

77 T day of A7 a - & ’
in the year of our Lord one thousand nine
hundred and sixty-eight.,

//14£Z,4,,f~—4&«—~é7 7 \~::£’;’°’“*V’A‘\“ R

PP@v&nee—ef—Br&%&eh~€o%umbte1 T

A Commissioner for taking Affidavits
within British Columbia,




